MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Chapter 363.

AN ACT to incorporate the Lincoln Iron and Steel Company.

Approved March 28, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Henry Corporators. Kennedy, Justus Richardson, Justus R. Kennedy, Henry K. Bond, Horace Jones, Albert Richardson, Ephraim Rice, Briggs Turner, J. E. Merrill, and Elias Haskell, their associates, successors, and assigns be, and hereby are made a body corporate by the name of the Lincoln Iron Corporate name. and Steel Company, for the purpose of manufacturing iron and steel, and procuring, upon their own land the ore and other materials therefor within the Plantation of Patricton and town of Palermo in the Counties of Lincoln and Waldo, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several rowers and duties. Acts, defining the general powers and duties of corporations and also to an Act passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six entitled "an Act concerning corporations."

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may have and hold real and personal estate to an amount Capital Stock. not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

Chapter 364.

AN ACT in addition to an Act entitled "an Act giving power to the County Commissioners for the County of York to lay out a Road over Saco River."

Approved March 28, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the County Commissioners for the County of York shall have power to lay out a County road across the Western branch of Saco river from Biddeford to Indian Island in Saco where the present Western Free Bridge now stands, or at such place above said Bridge, as they shall deem expedient.

Chapter 365.

AN ACT to incorporate the St. George Granite Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives,

Approved March 28, 1837.

in Legislature assembled, That Daniel Mallory and Nathaniel V. Bixby with their associates, successors, and assigns Corporators. be, and they hereby are created a corporation by the name Corporate name. of the St. George Granite Company, for the purpose of quarrying, working and dealing in granite and other stone in the town of St. George upon their own land and of transporting the same to market, and for these purposes Powers and du-shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements incident by law, to similar

Capital Stock.

corporations, and may take, hold and manage real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time one hundred thousand dollars.

Chapter 366.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Sullivan Granite Company.

Approved March 28, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Sullivan Granite Company be, and they hereby are authorized to hold personal